

62269-2

62269-2

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JAN 22 PM 3:25

83795-3
No. 62269-2-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

(Snohomish County Superior Court Cause No. 07-2-02976-0)

SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT
AREA CORPORATION dba COMMUNITY TRANSIT, *Appellant*,

v.

FIRSTGROUP AMERICA, INC. dba FIRST TRANSIT, foreign
corporation, *Respondent*.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joseph P. Bennett, WSBA # 20893
Matthew R. Hendricks, WSBA # 20824
HENDRICKS – BENNETT, PLLC

Attorneys for the Appellant

Hendricks – Bennett, PLLC
402 Fifth Avenue South
Edmonds, Washington 98020
(425) 775-2751 FAX (425) 670-8138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	CORRECTION OF FIRST TRANSIT'S STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. WASHINGTON INDEMNITY LAW SUPPORTS COMMUNITY TRANSIT.....	2
	1. <i>Jones</i> Does Not Apply to This Indemnity Agreement.....	3
	2. <i>Northwest Airlines v. Hughes</i> Clarified <i>Jones</i>	5
	3. Almost Identical Indemnity Agreement Enforced	8
	4. First Transit's Other Case Law Inapposite	10
	B. THE INDEMNITY AGREEMENT REQUIRES INDEMNITY HERE.....	13
	1. Accident Claims "In Connection With" Contract Work.	14
	2. Claims Caused in Part by Presence of First Transit.....	15
	3. Sole Negligence Exception Does Not Apply.....	18
	4. Indemnity Not Limited to Concurrent Negligence	23
III.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Brame v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 748, 649 P.2d 836 (1982).....	11, 13
<i>Clements v. Olsen</i> , 46 Wn.2d 445, 282 P.2d 266 (1955).....	21
<i>Dirk v. Amerco Marketing Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 607, 565 P.2d 90 (1977).....	11-13
<i>Jones v. Strom Construction Co.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 518, 527 P.2d 115 (1974)	2-5, 10-11, 13-16
<i>McCormick v. Dunn & Black, P.S.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 873, 167 P.3d 610 (Div. II 2007).....	21
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. National Cylinder Gas Div.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 388, 467 P.2d 884 (Div. I 1970).....	5, 8-10, 16, 18
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District</i> , 85 Wn.2d 920, 540 P.2d 1387(1975).....	11-13
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Hughes Air Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 152, 702 P.2d 1196 (1985)	2, 5-8,10-11, 13-16, 19, 21-22
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Hughes Air Corp.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 344, 679 P.2d 968 (1984) <i>aff'd</i> 104 Wn.2d 152, 702 P.2d 1192 (1985).....	6
<i>Scruggs v. Jefferson County</i> , 18 Wn. App. 240, 567 P.2d 257 (Div. II 1977).....	11-13, 15-16
<i>Tucci & Sons, Inc. v. Madsen, Inc.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 1035, 467 P.2d 386 (Div. II 1970).....	4

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Pawnee Motor Service, Inc.,
525 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. Ct. App. 1988).....17-18

Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Sandyland Protective Association,
224 Cal. App. 3d 1494, 274 Cal Rptr. 626 (1990).....19-20

STATUTES

RCW 4.24.1153, 23
